

31.03.2026
Item No.9 (DL)
Court No.06
AJ.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.O. 4128 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2026

Smt. Sita Devi Jalan & Ors.

-Vs-

Sk. Barjahan

Mr. Animesh Paul,

Ms. M. Upadhyay.

.....for the petitioners.

In Re: CAN 1 of 2026

1. This is an application for expunging the name of the opposite party and impleading the heirs and legal representatives of the opposite party.

2. Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that the opposite party in the revisional application had expired on September 07, 2021 prior to the filing of the revisional application and his heirs and legal representatives were duly substituted in the proceeding before the learned Trial Court. It is submitted that due to inadvertence the substituted heirs and legal representatives were not included in the revisional application and the revisional application was filed by only impleading the opposite party (who has already expired).

3. Having heard the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners and having perused the material-on-record, it appears that there is an inadvertent

error on behalf of the petitioners in not impleading real parties to the suit.

4. In such view of the matter, CAN 1 of 2026 is disposed of by allowing the petitioners to appropriately amend the cause title of the revisional application by impleading the heirs of the deceased opposite party who has been arrayed as the sole opposite party in the revisional application. Department is also requested to take appropriate steps.

5. Copy of the revisional application shall be served upon the added opposite parties or the learned Advocate representing them in the learned Trial Court.

6. CAN 1 of 2026 stands disposed of with the above observations.

In Re: C.O. 4128 of 2025

List this revisional application on April 02, 2026 as prayed for.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)